
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 
MONDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), C. R. Scurrell (Vice-Chairman), 

Miss D. H. Campbell JP, Mrs. H. J. Jones, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
E. C. Tibby 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board 
held on 9th June and 25th June 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Audit Commission's International Standard on Auditing (ISA 260) (to follow)  
 

5. Civic Bonfire and Fireworks Event - Feedback (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

6. Local Neighbourhood Partnerships (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

7. Internal Audit Performance and Workload (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

8. Recommendation Tracker (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

9. Risk Management Tracker (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 



- 2 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
2nd September 2008 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 9TH JUNE 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Miss D. H. Campbell JP, Mrs. H. J. Jones (during Minute Nos. 
01/08 to 07/08), S. R. Peters, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
E. C. Tibby 
 

 Also in attendance: Ms. L. Cave, District Auditor, the Audit Commission 
and Councillor G. N. Denaro (Portfolio Holder for Finance)  
 

  Observers: Councillors R. Hollingworth and Mrs. J. D. Luck  
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. D. Parker-Jones  
 
 

1/08 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. R. Peters be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year.  
 

2/08 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. R. Scurrell be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

4/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 17th March 2008 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

6/08 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  
 
A copy of the Audit Commission's Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, which 
had already been referred to the Performance Management Board and the 
Cabinet, was considered.  Ms. L. Cave, District Auditor with the Audit 
Commission, presented the report and highlighted the key elements of this.   It 
was noted that, overall, Council services had improved over the last year, and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Board 
9th June 2008 

at a faster rate than other councils, but from a low base.  The Council needed 
to continue to make improvements and ensure it did not become complacent, 
with value for money being the top focus for the coming year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Commission's Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 
be noted. 
 

7/08 AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN 2008/09  
 
The Board considered the Audit Commission's 2008/09 Audit and Inspection 
Plan.  Ms Cave presented the Plan, which she advised would need to be 
reviewed once the Council's Statement of Accounts had been audited.   
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Commission's Audit and Inspection Plan be noted 
and approved. 
 

8/08 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section.  The Head of 
Financial Services explained the background to the report and advised that 
future training on this would be provided.    
 
Following vacancies in the Audit Team resources, 80% of the 2007/08 Audit 
Plan had been completed within the financial year, which it was noted was still 
5% above target.  Four audits had been deleted as agreed by the Audit Board, 
with four audits having been transferred to 2008/09.  Arrangements were 
being looked into with Worcester City Council for interim cover for the vacant 
management post and KPMG, the Council's former external auditors, were 
acting as consultants on the Payroll and Customer Service Centre audits, 
which the Audit Commission had advised would need to be completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current status and work completed on the 2007/08 Audit Plan 

be noted and approved; 
(b) that the work completed by the Internal Audit Section between March 

and May 2008 be noted; 
(c) that the summary of investigations completed by the Internal Audit 

Section be noted; 
(d) that the current Internal Audit Performance Indicator statistics be noted; 

and 
(e) that it be noted that there were no new or updated Internal Audit 

documents to report.  
 

9/08 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of previously 
selected audit report "priority one" recommendations.  The Head of Financial 
Services stated that this was another area where training would assist Board 
members and advised that priority one recommendations were those which 
were fundamental to improving controls within the system.  It was proposed 

Page 2



Audit Board 
9th June 2008 

that any priority one recommendations which were still ongoing and outside of 
their target dates would be referred to the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) for Heads of Service to monitor and action as appropriate.   
 
The Head of Financial Services provided a number of updates in relation to 
recommendations and the Board specifically wished to place on record its 
concerns that there was only one Planning Enforcement Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the "priority one" recommendations detailed in Appendix A to the 

report be noted; and 
(b) that these be brought back to the Audit Board following referral to the 

Corporate Management Team. 
 

10/08 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER  
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented an end of year overview 
of Actions/Improvements detailed in business area Risk Registers for the 
period 1st April 2007 to 31st March 2008.  The Head of Financial Services 
provided some background information on the Risk Register process and 
advised that although there had been significant improvements in the 
recording of updates, definitive target dates were not always being recorded 
and registers were not always being utilised as designed.  However, there was 
a planned programme of risk management training which would support the 
development of a risk culture through the organisation.   
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date against all business area risk register 
Actions/Improvements for 2007/08 be noted. 
 

11/08 POSSIBLE FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS/MEMBER TRAINING  
 
The Chairman requested that Members let him know if there were any topics 
on which they wished to receive training as part of their role on the Board, and 
if there were any specific issues that they wished the Board to give 
consideration to.  He added that future issues for consideration might include: 

• quarterly meetings with the Audit Commission; 
• the Council's use of energy; 
• information on the Local Government Pension Scheme and the 

Council's policy in this regard; 
• Council policy on car loans; 
• review of Job Evaluation plans and procedures; and 
• shared services. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.09 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH JUNE 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and E. C. Tibby 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor G. N. Denaro (Portfolio Holder for Finance)   
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. D. Parker-Jones   
 
 

12/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. R. Scurrell (Vice-
Chairman). 
 

13/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss. D. H. Campbell JP declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 3 (2007/08 Statement of Accounts and Governance Statement) as a 
member of the Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. 
 
Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 
(2007/08 Statement of Accounts and Governance Statement) as a member of 
the Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. 
 

14/08 2007/08 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the unaudited Statement of Accounts and 
Governance Statement for the year ended 31st March 2008 (and not 31st 
March 2007 as denoted in the report).   
 
The Head of Financial Services introduced the report and advised that the 
preparation of an Annual Governance Statement was a new statutory 
requirement.  The purpose of the Governance Statement was to provide and 
demonstrate that there was continuous review of the effectiveness of the 
Council's internal control and risk management systems, in order to give an 
assurance on their effectiveness and to produce action plans to address any 
identified weaknesses.  Statements of practice were also now included in the 
document, similar to those provided by international organisations, together 
with a (non-statutory) Value for Money section which detailed the key 
improvements and areas currently being addressed.  The Chairman raised a 
number of questions on the report, which the Head of Financial Services 
provided responses to.   
 
 

Page 5



Audit Board 
25th June 2008 

RESOLVED that the Governance Statement 2007/08 be noted; and 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council approve the unaudited Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31st April 2008 in accordance with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2003 amended 2006.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD 

 
15TH SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
 
CIVIC BONFIRE AND FIREWORKS EVENT - FEEDBACK 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Responsible Head of Service John Godwin 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
 The report relates to feedback resulting from the report presented to this 
 Board on 17th March 2008 and aims to address the issues raised at the 
 meeting. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
 Members are recommended to note the feedback and responses to the 

queries raised from the original report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that the 2007 Bonfire event was organised for the 

 first time as a chargeable event to the public. This presented a number of 
 additional organisational challenges to the officers responsible for delivering 
 a successful event.   

 
3.2   The report presented to this Board on 17th March 2008 addressed in detail a 

 number of issues in relation to security, access and probity. 
 
3.3   The concerns were discussed in full with additional queries raised during the 

 meeting that are addressed in Appendix A to this report. 
 
3.4   In addition there will be a press release nearer November that will inform the 

 public how the Council will look to improve the accessibility and security of 
 income received from the bonfire. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None arising from this report. 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
 Council Objective 2 Improvement and Council Objective 3 Sense of 

Community and Well Being. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 The delivery of the bonfire is included in the risk register for street scene 

and community to mitigate any risks arising from the provision of the bonfire
[...]
in the agreed budget with 
the full cooperation of the police. 
 
For 2008 a box office system will be introduced to allow easier management 
of access to the bonfire and easier management of the income from the 
event. 
 
    
   

Page 12



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15TH SEPTEMBER 2008 
 
 
LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIPS 
 
Responsible Member Councillor Roger Hollingworth, Leader of 

the Council 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
1.    SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Cabinet (30th April 2008) agreed the findings of the independent evaluation of the 

neighbourhood area committees (now re-named local neighbourhood partnerships - 
LNPs).  The Assistant Chief Executive was given responsibility for forming a third pilot 
in the “Hagley and Rural” area, improving the terms of reference of the LNPs and 
organising two stakeholder events, one on the third pilot and one with the all 
stakeholders on the potential expansion of LNPs. 

 
1.2 The Performance Management Board have considered this report, but also asked that 

it be referred to the Audit Board for consideration, in particular, the terms of reference 
for LNPs. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended that the Board consider the attached report and make 

recommendations to the Cabinet, as it sees fit. 
 
3. PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
3.1 Officers have had difficulty trying to work out the boundaries for each ward and a 

number of constitutional/legal issues with LNPs.  The latter has now been sorted out 
(see terms of reference attached); however, the former i.e. the boundaries of each LNP 
remains a concern.  A consultation exercise is now underway with two events planned 
in November and December for stakeholders to feed in their views.  It is hoped that 
these sessions will unpick the boundaries issue.  The consultation lasts until 3rd 
October 2008. 

 
3.2 The consultation letter, boundary maps, draft terms of reference and consultation 

questions are set out in
[...]
t, what boundary would you propose for this area? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Using the West Mercia Police boundaries, would give us nine LNPs for the 

District, which the District Council believes is about right.  Do you agree?  
If not, what boundaries would you propose and why? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Do you agree with the proposed overall purpose of LNP as set out in 

Appendix 5 (1.1)? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. If not, what alternative model would you suggest? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Do you agree with the proposed membership of LNPs, as set out in 

Appendix 5 (2.)? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



6. Do you agree with the proposed specific responsibilities of LNPs, as set 
out in Appendix 5 (3)? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. Community engagement is a key part of the Government’s thinking on 

local governance.  Do you agree with the approach set out in Appendix 5 
(4.)? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. Do you agree with PACT remaining the primary forum for local residents to 

have their say, but with the LNPs being open to the public, with a 15 
minute session for questions from the floor? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. Do you agree with the proposed funding for each NAC of circa. £15,000 

(subject to Full Council approval)? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. Is there anything else you wish to tell us? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return by Friday 3rd October to Louise Berry, Senior Policy & Performance 
Officer, Chief Executive’s Department, Bromsgrove District Council, Council House, 
Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove B60 1AA 

Page 30



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15TH SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
 To present a summary of the current performance and workload of the Internal Audit 

Section. 
 
2. RECOMENDATION 
 
 The Audit Board is recommended to note and approve the: 
 

• Current status and work completed on the 2008/09 Audit Plan. 
• Work completed by the Internal A
[...]
DIT WORK COMPLETED  
 
5.1 Due to vacancies and changes in the Audit Team resources a number of Audits from  

2007/08 have been completed in the first quarter of 2008/09. This was to ensure the 
adequate controls were in place as part of the Use of Resources judgement for 
2007/08.  

5.2  Due to the resulting delays in the commencement of the 2008/09 Audit Plan the plan 
has been reviewed with the aim to comply with our internal control framework within 
the time remaining. As mandatory system audits are completed each year, some have 
been allocated as ‘light touch’.  These audits will have been undertaken thoroughly 
over the past few years and any issues have already been identified and managed  or 
resolved and therefore any risks will be reduced.  A 3 year audit plan should be 
introduced to schedule a full audit of these systems every third year. 

 5.3 In addition to reducing the time for some audits there is still a short fall of 
approximately 30 – 40 days.  It is possible that statutory audits could be carried out by 
an external provider.  Worcester City Council has offered 30 days audit work in the 
latter part of the financial year, which has been accepted. The HOFS has requested 
audit support from Redditch and Wychavon to meet the remaining shortfall. 

5.4  It is anticipated that the Quarter 2 report submitted to this Board will demonstrate the 
revised Audit Plan to be on track. 

5.5 To encourage joint working and capacity across the Districts the Audit Managers are 
preparing a report to Treasurers as to how the Internal Audit service can be provided 
across the County. This would ensure that skills and capacity could be addressed to 
ensure Audit Plans were met. 

5.6 To date no scheduled audits have been completed due to the additional time spent 
completing 2007/08 audits. As detailed in the table above a number of audits have 
commenced. 

5.7 Other activities include: 
• Ongoing communication with the Council’s new external auditors. 
• The Internal Audit Section has a representative on the Risk Management Steering 

Group and has provided ongoing support and facilitation in implementing the 
Council’s Risk Management Strategy. 

• Monthly monitoring of the Internal Audit Section’s 2008/09 Performance Indicators. 
Further information has been provided in section 7. 

 
6. SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIONS 
 
 Internal Audit has not been involved in any allegations or investigations during the first 

period of 2008/09. 

Page 33



7. 2008/09 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
7.1 At the Audit Board meeting on the 19th February 2007, the new 2007/08 Performance 

Targets were agreed, these have been adopted for 2008/09. Detailed below is the 
performance against the agreed targets. 

No Description 2008/09 
Target 

2008/09 
Actual 

Comments 
1 Delivery of Audit Plan 

(Jobs Finished) 90% 0% No 2008/09 Audits completed to date 

2 Delivery of Audit Plan 
(Resources) 95% 0% No 2008/09 Audits completed to date 

3 Productive audit time 
 69% 45% 

13% 
2007/08 Audit work 
2008/09 Audit work 
  

4 Assignments 
completed within 
budget 

87% N/A 
 
No 2008/09 Audits completed to date 

5 Response time to 
fraud/allegations 5 days N/A No fraud/allegations received to date 

6 Pre-audit meetings 
held for each audit 100%  No 2008/09 Audits completed to date 

7 Post audit meetings 
held for each audit 100% N/A No 2008/09 Audits completed to date 

8 Draft report 
turnaround 5 days N/A No 2008/09 Audits completed to date 

9 Final report 
turnaround 10 days N/A 

 

No 2008/09 Audits completed to date 

10 Number of 
recommendations 
accepted 

95% N/A No 2008/09 Audits completed to date 

11 Post Audit 
Questionnaires 
returned 

85% N/A No questionnaires send out to date 

12 Customer feedback 
rating 92% N/A No questionnaires completed to date 

13 Attendance 6.6 
days 0 days  

 
7.2 Following each final report, the Head of Service and/or Service Manager are issued 

with a Quality Questionnaire. This enab
[...]
ices)  Yes  
Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects No 
Assistant Chief Executive No 
Head of Service Yes 
Head of Financial Services Yes 
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services No 
Head of Organisational Development & HR No 
Corporate Procurement Team No 

18. WARDS AFFECTED 
 All Wards. 
19. APPENDICES 
 None. 
20. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 None. 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Jayne Pickering – Head of Financial Services 
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881207 

Page 36



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

15TH SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
 To present a summary of progress to date against the previously selected audit report 

“priority one” recommendations. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Audit Board is recommended to: 
 

• Review the “priority one” recommendations detailed in Appendix A. 
• Agree any necessary action and reporting process. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following completion of an audit review, recommendations are made to assist Heads 

of Service and Managers to improve their operational effectiveness. Each 
recommendation is included in a final report and is prioritised based on the following 
matrix: 

 
Priority 1: Recommendations that are fundamental to improving the controls within 

the system. 
 

Priority 2: Recommendations that are important to improving the controls within 
the system. 

 
Priority 3: Recommendations that are desirable to improving the controls within 

the system. 
 
Prioritising recommendations enables Heads of Service and Managers to implement 
recommendations based on importance, in order to improve control within their 
systems and processes. 

 
3.2 Heads of Service and Managers are contacted on a quarterly basis and an update is 

requested on each key “priority one” recommendation included on their audit reports. 
Progress is monitored alo
[...]
rocedure Manual 
be created and distributed to all staff. 
 
The manual should include: 
 
- aspects of the budget setting and monitoring process;      
and 

- all relevant operations fulfilled by the section. 
 

 
 
Mar. 
‘08 

AMBER 
 
Work has been completed on 
collating a full task list of 
Accountancy roles and 
responsibilities. 
 
Work has started on 
allocating tasks and preparing 
procedure manuals for the 
relevant areas. 
 
New date: N/A – ongoing 
 

 P
a
g
e
 4

5



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT BOARD 

 
15TH SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Financial Services 

 
 
1.  Summary 
 
 To present an overview of Actions/Improvements as detailed in service area Risk Registers 

for the period 1st April to 30th June 2008.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Audit Board is recommended to note progress to date against all business area risk 
register actions for Quarter 1 2008/09 (April – June) 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 During December 2006 a review of the Council’s risk management arrangements was 

undertaken by the Internal Audit section. Following the review a new approach, which 
included updated documentation, was adopted. The revised Risk Management Strategy 
was approved by the Executive Cabinet on the 7th March 2007. 
 

3.2 As part of the new approach, each business area is required to collate a risk register that 
details: 

 
• Key Objectives; 
• Risk Score; 
• Current controls; 
• Actions and improvements; 
• Responsible officers and target dates for each action and improvement; and 
• Progress against each action and improvement. 

 
3.3 Business areas update their risk registers on a regular basis to ensure that actions and 

improvements are being monitored and implemented. The actions and improvements are 
designed to reduce risks, improve controls and aid individual sections to achieve 
[...]
ith the 2008/09 Risk Register Action/Improvement 

reference; or 
- if not included, either: 

 
o add it to the register and provide Internal Audit with the reference; or 
o provide a brief explanation as to why it was not included. 

 
A copy of the updated spreadsheet was to be returned to Internal Audit together with the 
quarter 1 update.  Three services areas have provided an update to Internal Audit. 

 

Page 49



Without carrying out this exercise there is the risk that service areas have excluded key 
Actions/Improvements from their 2008/09 Risk Register.  Additionally, Internal Audit will not 
have a complete audit trail. 

 
 Overall Summary 
 

4.7  Internal Audit’s review has identified an additional 17 Actions/Improvements that we 
perceive as completed based on the commentary provided. 

 
4.8 Service areas are starting to use the Red current position rating constructively to identify 

Actions/Improvements that, in the future, may not be completed by the target date.  In 
doing so Risk Registers are being used to ensure that risk is pro-actively managed. 

 
4.9 It is important that when the new financial year’s Risk Register is compiled service areas 

ensure that all Actions/Improvements that are either behind target or have an extended 
target date at the end of the previous financial year are included in the Risk Register or, if 
excluded, that there is a recorded rationale for why an Action/Improvement is no longer 
applicable.  This provides a robust audit trail and ensures that key Actions/Improvements 
are not overlooked. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 
 None outside of existing budgets.  The continued development of the risk management 
 culture within the Council will aim to achieve improved assessment under the Use of 
 Resources scoring. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
 None except specific legislation associated with any of the risk registers key objectives.  
 
7. Corporate Objectives 
 
 Council Objective 02: Improvement. 
 
8. Risk Management 
 
8.1 Developing and maintaining Service risk registers will assist the Council to achieve its 

objectives, priorities, vision and values.  The development and continual review of the 
registers will also support the Councils achievement of the Use of Resources framework. 

 
8.2 Improvements and actions are monitored as part of each individual Service risk register. 
 
9. Customer Implications 
 

In addressing the risks associated with the delivery of the Councils services the customers 
will receive a consistent and controlled quality of service provision. 

 
 
 
 

Page 50



10. Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 

The specific issue of improving equality and diversity is included within the Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services departmental register. 

 
11. Other Implications 
 

Procurement Issues: None 
Personnel Implications: None  
Governance / Performance Management: Effective governance process. 
Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 1998: None 
Policy: None  
Environmental: None  

 
12. Others Consulted on the Report 
 

Portfolio Holder Yes 
Chief Executive Yes 
Executive Director (Services) No 
Assistant Chief Executive No 
Head of Service Yes 
Head of Financial Services Yes  
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services yes 
Head of HR & Organisational Development Yes 
Corporate Procurement Team NA 

 
13. Appendices 
 

None. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 

Departmental risk registers – available from HOS 
 
Contact officer 
 
Jayne Pickering – Head of Financial Services  
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881207 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 9th June and 25th June 2008
	Minutes , 25/06/2008 Audit Board

	5 Civic Bonfire and Fireworks Event - Feedback
	Civic Bonfire & Fireworks Event Appendix A (Audit Feedback)

	6 Local Neighbourhood Partnerships
	LNP Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Peters (Chairman), C. R. Scurrell (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss D. H. Campbell JP, Mrs. H. J. Jones, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
E. C. Tibby 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillors Mrs. J. D. Luck and D. L. Pardoe 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Parker-Jones and       
Mrs. P. Ross   

 
 
 

15/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received from members of the Board.  
However, an apology for absence was received from Councillor G. N. Denaro, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
 

16/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S. R. Peters declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Local 
Neighbourhood Partnerships), as a member of Wythall Parish Council. 
 
Councillor C. R. Scurrell declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Local 
Neighbourhood Partnerships), as a member of Belbroughton Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 
(Local Neighbourhood Partnerships), as a member of Finstall Parish Council. 
 

17/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 9th June and 25th 
June 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as correct records. 
 

18/08 AUDIT COMMISSION'S INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING (ISA 
260)  
 
The Chairman advised that there had been a delay with the issue of the Audit 
Commission's International Standard on Auditing (ISA 260) report, and that an 
additional meeting would be required before the end of September to consider 
this. 
 



Audit Board 
15th September 2008 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the position in relation to the Audit Commission's International 

Standard on Auditing (ISA 260) report be noted; and 
(b) that an additional meeting of the Audit Board take place at 6pm on 29th 

September 2008 to consider this. 
 

19/08 CIVIC BONFIRE AND FIREWORKS EVENT - FEEDBACK  
 
Further to the meeting of the Audit Board held on 17th March 2008, Members 
considered a feedback report on issues raised in relation to the 2007 civic 
bonfire and fireworks event.  Councillors Mrs. Luck and Pardoe were present 
for this item and spoke on the issues in question.  
 
The proposed changes for 2008 were noted, which included advance ticket 
sales, colour coded tickets according to ticket type, (i.e. family, adult and 
children) and a box office at Sanders Park on the night of the event.  Such 
measures would allow for easier management of incoming monies and 
recording of visitor numbers, and would also ensure easier access through 
entry points.  There would be a press release in early October to inform the 
public as to how the Council would be looking to improve the accessibility to, 
and secure income received from, the 2008 event.   
 
RESOLVED that the position be noted. 
 

20/08 LOCAL NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIPS  
 
Further to the referral from the Performance Management Board at its meeting 
held on 20th May 2008, consideration was given to a report on Local 
Neighbourhood Partnerships (LNPs - formerly known as Neighbourhood Area 
Committees), in particular, the terms of reference for LNPs.  A consultation 
exercise was currently being undertaken on LNPs, the deadline for which was 
3rd October 2008 and which Members were asked to respond to.  Two 
stakeholder events were also planned for November and December 2008.   
 
Some concerns were expressed in relation to the establishment of LNPs in 
areas which already had three tiers of local government in place, and it was 
felt that there might be some merit in having LNPs in non-parished areas only.  
Key areas of concern for officers included LNP boundaries and the additional 
financial and officer resource implications associated with increased numbers 
of LNPs.  As such, the Assistant Chief Executive advised that he would be 
producing a business case in relation to LNPs for consideration by Members.       
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the current position in relation to Local Neighbourhood 

Partnerships (LNPs) be noted; 
(b) that officers proceed with drawing up a business case for LNPs as soon 

as possible; and 
(c) that both the results of the consultation exercise and the business plan 

referred to at Recommendation (b) above be considered prior to any 
final decisions being made on LNPs. 

 



Audit Board 
15th September 2008 

- 3 - 

21/08 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND WORKLOAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the current 
performance and workload of the Internal Audit Section. 
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that, due to vacancies and changes 
within the Audit Team, a number of 2007/08 audits had been completed in the 
first quarter of 2008/09.  This had been necessary in order to ensure that 
adequate controls were in place as part of the Use of Resources judgement 
for 2007/08.  As a consequence, the 2008/09 Audit Plan had been reviewed 
and appropriate adjustments made in order for this to meet statutory 
requirements.  Whilst there remained a shortfall of approximately 30-40 
auditing days for 2008/09, assistance was being sought from other 
neighbouring authorities and it was anticipated that the Quarter 3 report would 
demonstrate the revised Audit Plan to be on track.  The Board noted the 
position and wished to ensure that there be no further slippage with the Plan.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current status and work completed on the 2008/09 Audit Plan 

be noted and approved; 
(b) that the work completed by the Internal Audit Section between June 

and August 2008 be noted; 
(c) that it be noted that Internal Audit had not been involved in any 

allegations or investigations during the first period of 2008/09; 
(d) that the current Internal Audit Performance Indicator statistics be noted; 

and 
(e) that it be noted that there were no new or updated Internal Audit 

documents to report. 
 

22/08 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of progress against 
previously selected audit report "priority one" recommendations.   
 
The Head of Financial Services provided updates on the individual 
recommendations detailed.  Members expressed concern in relation to there 
currently being only one Planning Enforcement Officer and the Head of 
Financial Services agreed to check the new target date in relation to 
Recommendation No. 6 - Planning Enforcement Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the "priority one" recommendations detailed in Appendix A to the 

report be noted; and 
(b) that these be brought back to the Audit Board following referral to the 

Corporate Management Team. 
 

23/08 RISK MANAGEMENT TRACKER  
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented an overview of 
Actions/Improvements as detailed in service area Risk Registers for the period 
1st April 2008 to 30th June 2008.  The Head of Financial Services reported 



Audit Board 
15th September 2008 

- 4 - 

that service areas were starting to use the Red (behind target) current position 
ratings constructively to identify Actions/Improvements that, in the future, 
might not be completed by the target date, meaning Risk Registers were being 
used to ensure that risk was being pro-actively managed.    
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date against all business area risk register 
Actions/Improvements for Quarter 1 2008/09 (April - June) be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.03 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


